

No. 14-2850

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR THE DEVELOPMENTALLY
DISABLED, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
District Court No. 13 CV 1300
The Honorable Marvin E. Aspen

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Barry C. Taylor
Cheryl R. Jansen
Deborah M. Kennedy
Melissa O. Picciola
EQUIP FOR EQUALITY, INC.
20 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 341-0022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. WITH APPROPRIATE PLANNING, MOVING FROM STATE INSTITUTIONS INTO THE COMMUNITY RESULTS IN A BETTER QUALITY OF LIFE FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES AND IS NOT LESS SAFE.....	5
A. After transitioning into the community, both individuals and their families report higher levels of satisfaction compared with institutional living, even in cases where the closure was initially opposed	5
B. Many other states have demonstrated that state-operated institutions can be closed and individuals can be moved to the community safely.....	11
i. Indiana.....	12
ii. Massachusetts	13
C. Although transition to community settings may require adjustment, the benefits of community living are still far greater than what could be achieved remaining in an institution	14
D. Contrary to the picture of institutional perfection painted by Plaintiffs-Appellants, Murray has experienced failures that have threatened the lives and safety of the individuals residing there	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

To enable the judges to determine whether recusal is necessary or appropriate, an attorney for a non-governmental party or amicus curiae, or a private attorney representing a government party, must furnish a disclosure statement providing the following information in compliance with Circuit Rule 26.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.

The Court prefers that the disclosure statement be filed immediately following docketing; but, the disclosure statement must be filed within 21 days of docketing or upon the filing of a motion, response, petition, or answer in this court, whichever occurs first. Attorneys are required to file an amended statement to reflect any material changes in the required information. The text of the statement must also be included in front of the table of contents of the party's main brief. **Counsel is required to complete the entire statement and to use N/A for any information that is not applicable if this form is used.**

[] PLEASE CHECK HERE IF ANY INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS NEW OR REVISED AND INDICATE WHICH INFORMATION IS NEW OR REVISED.

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case (if the party is a corporation, you must provide the corporate disclosure information required by Fed. R. App. P 26.1 by completing item #3):

(2) The names of all law firms whose partners or associates have appeared for the party in the case (including proceedings in the district court or before an administrative agency) or are expected to appear for the party in this court:

(3) If the party or amicus is a corporation:

i) Identify all its parent corporations, if any; and

ii) list any publicly held company that owns 10% or more of the party's or amicus' stock:

Attorney's Signature: _____ Date: _____

Attorney's Printed Name: _____

Please indicate if you are *Counsel of Record* for the above listed parties pursuant to Circuit Rule 3(d). Yes _____ No _____

Address: _____

Phone Number: _____ Fax Number: _____

E-Mail Address: _____

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hosp.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Pa. 1998)....	7
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Memorial Center</i> , 1987 WL 27104	7
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	4
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	4,6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	4
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

David Braddock et al., <i>The State of the States in Developmental Disabilities</i> (2011)	9
David Braddock et al., <i>The State of the States in Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities: Emerging from the Great Recession</i> (2015)	11, 12
Valerie J. Bradley et al., <i>Results of the Survey of Current and Former Belchertown Residents and their Families: The Belchertown Follow-Project</i> (1992).....	13,14
Marguerite Brown et al., <i>Eight Years Later: The Lives of People who Moved from Institutions to Communities in California</i> (2001).....	20
James Conroy & Jeffrey Seiders, <i>Outcomes of Community Placement at One Year for the People who Moved from New Castle and Northern Indiana State Developmental Centers, Report Number 6 of the Indiana Community Placement Quality Tracking Project</i> (2000)	12, 13
James W. Conroy & Valerie J. Bradley, <i>The Pennhurst Longitudinal Study: A Report of Five Years of Research and Analysis</i> (1985).....	7,9
Illinois Department of Human Services, Transition Successes, https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=65180	11
Agnes Kozma, <i>Outcomes in Different Residential Settings for People with Intellectual Disability: A Systematic Review</i> 114 Am. J. Intell. & Developmental Disabilities 193 (2009)	6
Charles Lakin et al., <i>Behavioral Outcomes of Deinstitutionalization for People with Intellectual and/or Developmental Disabilities: Third Decennial Review of U.S. Studies, 1977-2010</i> , 21 Policy Research Brief 8 (2011).	16
Sheryl A. Larson & Charles Lakin, <i>Deinstitutionalization of Persons with Mental Retardation: Behavior Outcomes</i> , 14 J. of the Ass'n for Persons with Severe Handicaps 324 (1989).....	8

Amie Lulinski et al., <i>An Evaluation of the Jacksonville Developmental Center Closure: Part 1</i> (2014)	10,11
National Council on Disability, <i>Deinstitutionalization: Unfinished Business</i> (2012)	5, 16
National Council on Disability, <i>Home and Community Based Services: Creating Systems for Success at Home, at Work, and in the Community</i> (2015).....	6
Amy Sorenson et al., <i>An Evaluation of the Howe Developmental Center Closure</i> (2012)	10
Roger J. Stancliffe et al., <i>Satisfaction and Sense of Well Being Among Medicaid ICF/MR and HSBC Recipients in Six States</i> , 47 J. Intell. & Developmental Disabilities 63 (2009)	9
U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, <i>Separate and Unequal: States Fail to Fulfill the Community Living Promises of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2013)	8, 9
